

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
[APPENDIX REDACTED]**

MARK D. FIDDLER
FIDDLER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave. South
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 822-4095

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. REEVES ANDERSON
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. STATE COURTS ARE INTRACTABLY SPLIT ON TWO ISSUES AT THE HEART OF ICWA.....	11
A. State Courts Are Divided Over Whe- ther ICWA Applies When a Non- Indian Parent Voluntarily Places Her Child for Adoption	11
B. State Courts Are Divided Over the Meaning of “Parent” under ICWA with Respect to Unwed Fathers.....	15
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE CRITICAL TO A LARGE AND GROWING NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS.....	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ...	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the South Carolina Supreme Court, Dated July 26, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Order of the Charleston County Family Court, Ninth Judicial Circuit, Dated November 25, 2011	103a
[REDACTED/FILED UNDER SEAL]	
APPENDIX C: Order of the South Carolina Supreme Court Denying Rehearing, Dated August 22, 2012	132a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	21
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	16
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	24
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	12, 25-26
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	4, 20
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	19
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003)	13
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	13, 15, 22
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990).....	13
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	13
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	12
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988)	11, 12, 25
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)....	13, 26
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	12
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	12, 13
<i>In re Beach</i> , 246 P.3d 845 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	12
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)....	26
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 1997).....	16, 25
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007)	13
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009)	12
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	12, 16
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)..	26
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	24
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	5, 21
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	19
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	13, 16-17
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	26
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	12, 25
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	11, 12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	20
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	19-20, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah 2008)	10
<i>State ex rel. D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. Ct. 1995)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978,	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4).....	4, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1902	4, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	4, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	15, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Welf. & Insts. Code § 360.6.....	12
Okla. Stat. § 40.1.....	12
Okla. Stat. § 40.3.....	12
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	7, 23
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.040[3]	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.10.034[1]	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.33.040[1]	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Flashpoints Under the Indian Child Welfare Act: Toward a New Understanding of State Court Resistance</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 587 (2002).....	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Barbara Ann Atwood et al., <i>Children, Tribes, and States: Adoption and Custody Conflicts over American Indian Children</i> (2010)	18
Toni H. Davis, <i>The Existing Indian Family Exception to the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 69 N.D. L. Rev. 465 (1993)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530	22
Joyce A. Martin et al., <i>Births: Final Data for 2009</i> , 60 Nat'l Vital Statistics Reports 1 (2011)	18
Christine Metteer, <i>Hard Cases Making Bad Law: The Need for Revision of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 38 Santa Clara L. Rev. 419 (1998)	14, 19
Nat'l Council for Adoption, <i>Adoption Factbook V</i> (2011)	18, 19
Wendy T. Parnell, <i>The Existing Indian Family Exception: Denying Tribal Rights Protected by the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 34 San Diego L. Rev. 381 (1997)	19
Uniform Parentage Act (2002)	22, 23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> (Jan. 2012)	17
